
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CIRCUIT CITY STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

ROBERT GENTRY,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of California**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ACE AMERICAN
INSURANCE COMPANY; BALLY TOTAL
FITNESS CORPORATION; RALPHS GROCERY
COMPANY; RENT-A-CENTER, INC. AND
24 HOUR FITNESS USA, INC. IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
HENRY D. LEDERMAN
Counsel of Record
LISA C. CHAGALA
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1255 Treat Blvd., Suite 600
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Telephone: 925.932.2468
Facsimile: 925.946.9809
Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ENFORCEABILITY OF EMPLOYMENT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS IS A SIGNIFICANT ISSUE FOR NATION-WIDE EMPLOYERS	5
II. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT HAS IMPOSED EVER-BURGEONING AND IMPERMISSIBLE CONDITIONS TO THE ENFORCEABILITY OF EMPLOYMENT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.....	6
A. The FAA Preempts State Law Restricting The Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements That Does Not Apply To Contracts Generally	7
B. The California Supreme Court’s Rulings Overstep FAA Principles	10
1. <i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i>	10
2. <i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i>	12
3. <i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i>	13
4. <i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i>	15
III. GENTRY CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL LAW ON NUMEROUS GROUNDS	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. <i>Gentry</i> Does Not Find Support In Congressional Policy	18
B. <i>Gentry's</i> Rationale Is Inconsistent With FAA Principles	19
CONCLUSION	22



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	8
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 715 (2004)	16, 19
<i>Brown v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 76 (S.D. Fla. 1985)	21
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	8, 9
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	7
<i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Molson Breweries</i> , 51 F.3d 1511 (10th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	19
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Prouse</i> , 831 F. Supp. 328 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	20
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005)	4, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	8, 20
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 654 (1988).....	17
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	7
<i>Hallmark Indus. v. First Systech Int’l, Inc.</i> , 203 Ariz. 243 (2002).....	21
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1067 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 818 (2003).....	3, 4, 12, 14, 15
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	9, 20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	8, 9, 17, 20
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	8, 18
<i>Phila. Reinsurance Corp. v. Emplrs. Ins. of Wausau</i> , 61 Fed. Appx. 816 (3rd Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Pay-Fone Systems, Inc.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 121 (N.D. Ga. 1985).....	20
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 815 (1999).....	21
<i>Volt Info. Sciences v. Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	9, 20

STATUTES

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1711 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 7
California Civil Code section 1668.....	12, 14
California Civil Code section 3513.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>Empirical Research on Employment Arbitration: Clarity Amidst the Sound and Fury?</i> 11 <i>Employee Rights and Employment Policy Journal</i> 2 (2007).....	5
General Accounting Office, GAO/HEHS 95-150, <i>Employment Discrimination, Most Private Sector Employers Use Alternative Disputes Resolution</i> 7-8 (1995)	6
Peter Feuille & Denise R. Chachere, <i>Looking Fair and Being Fair: Remedial Voice Proce- dures in Nonunion Workplaces</i> , 21 <i>J. Mgmt.</i> 27 (1995).....	5
